Electrical Examiners Board (Tuesday, February 6, 2024)

Generated by Betty Nickerson on Wednesday, February 7, 2024

Meeting called to order at 6:01 PM

Members present

Donald Haskin, Chairman Ronald Phetteplace, Member Ron Derby, Member Robert Spence, Member Dale Abell, Member

Supporting Staff in attendance

Amber Harding, Permits Manager, Land Use and Growth Management

1. CALL TO ORDER

Call to Order the Board of Electrical Examiners meeting.

2. ROLL CALL

Roll call of the Board of Electrical Examiners meeting.

3. REVIEW AND APPROVE MINUTES

Motion to approve the January 2, 2024 Board of Electrical Examiners meeting minutes. Motion by Ronald Phetteplace, second by Ron Derby. Abstain: Dale Abell Final Resolution Motion Carries Yea Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence

4. SECRETARY'S REPORT

Amber Harding, Permits Manager, Land Use and Growth Management read the monthly report for January 2024.

5. NEW BUSINESS

A. December Training Class

Held three classes in December with a total of 80 electricians in attendance. The Board of Electrical Examiners will have another class in April 10, 2024 and April 17, 2024. Amber Harding, Permits Manager, Land Use and Growth Management will look into sending an announcement to the PIO office to post on the St. Mary's County website.

B. January Homeowner Test Results

January homeowner test results were two homeowner tests given and both passed. Betty to notify the homeowners with the results. Don Haskin would like the Board of Electrical Examiners to look over the current test questions before the next testing date in July 2024.

C. Memo from MUELEC

Discussion of the memo from MUELEC. Don Haskin, Chairman asked about the membership fee. Amber Harding, Permits Manager, Land Use and Growth Management stated the membership fee will come out of the Board of Electrical Examiner budget and Land Use and Growth Management has received the invoice for payment.

6. BEE ROUND TABLE

Amber Harding, Permits Manager, Land Use and Growth Management discussed a Public Information Act request for the Board of Electrical Examiners.

7. ADJOURN

Motion to adjourn the Board of Electrical Examiners January 2, 2023. Motion by Robert Spence, second by Dale Abell. Final Resolution: Motion Carries Yea: Ronald Phetteplace, Ron Derby, Donald Haskin, Robert Spence, Dale Abell

Meeting Adjourn at 6:22 PM